resolution on the part of the authorities of any town, city or village, whether formal or jurisdictional, for the purposes aforesaid, heretofore made or taken or hereafter to be made or taken, shall affect or invalidate such plat, deed, order or resolution or proceeding, after the expiration of five years from the date of such plat, deed, proceeding, order or resolution; provided however, that the street or alley laid out, altered or changed by such defective, irregular or informal plat, deed, proceeding, order or resolution, shall be limited in length to the portion actually worked and used thereunder.

Effect of act. SECTION 3. Nothing herein contained shall be taken to change existing requirements of law with reference to streets, alleys or ways by adverse possession or implied dedication.

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 4. All laws or parts of laws in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after sixty days after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1901.

No. 609, A.]

[Published April 5, 1901.

CHAPTER 133.*

AN ACT to amend section 2424 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 relating to circuit courts and the terms thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Date of commencement of terms; special terms. SECTION 1. Section 2424 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out in the first line of the paragraph or part of said section relating to terms of court in the eighth judicial circuit the word "fourth," and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "third," so that said paragraph or part of said section when so amended shall read as follows: Eighth Circuit. In the county of Buffalo on the third Monday in February and the fourth Monday in October; in the county of Dunn on the second Monday in March and the second Monday in September; in the county of St. Croix on the fourth Monday in March and the fourth Monday in September; in the county of Pepin on the third Monday in April and the third Monday in October; in the county of Pierce on the Tuesday following the second Monday in June and the Tuesday following the second Monday in December. The judge of said circuit may appoint by order to be filed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for each county therein, four special terms in each year at such times and places as he shall deem necessary and proper. Said order shall be filed at least four weeks before the time therein appointed for holding any such term, and the time of holding the same may be changed in like At terms so appointed and held any and all business, manner. except the trial of issues of fact by a jury, may be transacted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1901.

No. 87, A.]

[Published April 5, 1901.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT to amend section 2450 of chapter 114 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 as amended by chapter 49 of the laws of 1899 relating to county courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Holding court in another county; compensation. SECTION 1. Section 2450 of chapter 114 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 49 of the laws of 1899, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2450. The county judges may perform all official duties of county judges, including holding court in any county other than the one in which they shall have been elected, upon the request of the county judge of such other county, and while so doing they shall have the same powers as if elected for the county in which they are acting. Whenever